

Village of Westchester
2021 Sewer Lining Program
(CBBEL Project No. 12-0326.00047)
Bid Opening April 8, 2021 @ 10:00 AM

Company	Base Bid	Alternate Bid	Bid Bond	Addendum #1
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 3,519,125.00	\$ 4,031,875.00	✓	✓
Michels Corporation	\$ 2,787,777.75	\$ 3,351,802.75	✓	✓
Hoerr Construction	\$ 2,530,500.00	\$ 3,022,065.00	✓	✓
Visu-Sewer	\$ 3,069,929.75	\$ 3,392,229.75	✓	✓
Insituform	\$ 2,312,252.00	\$ 2,810,352.00	✓	✓
Benchmark Construction	\$ 3,038,530.00	\$ 3,688,990.00	✓	✓

Christopher B. Burke Engineering
 9575 W. Higgins Road Suite 600
 Rosemont, IL 60018

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER
 2021 SEWER LINING PROGRAM
 CBBEL # 12-0326.00047

BID TAB
 DATE: April 8, 2021

BASE BID				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		INSITUFORM TECH.		HOERR CONSTRUCTION		MICHELS CORPORATION		BENCHMARK CONST.		VISU-SEWER	
ITEM NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST
1	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 10"	FOOT	34,775	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,738,750.00	\$ 28.70	\$ 998,042.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,043,250.00	\$ 34.75	\$ 1,208,431.25	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,495,325.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,425,775.00
2	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 12"	FOOT	3,500	\$ 60.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 126,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 143,500.00	\$ 42.25	\$ 147,875.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 157,500.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 171,500.00
3	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 15"	FOOT	5,725	\$ 70.00	\$ 400,750.00	\$ 45.10	\$ 258,197.50	\$ 52.00	\$ 297,700.00	\$ 54.75	\$ 313,443.75	\$ 52.00	\$ 297,700.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 343,500.00
4	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 18"	FOOT	6,475	\$ 90.00	\$ 582,750.00	\$ 58.80	\$ 380,730.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 427,350.00	\$ 67.75	\$ 438,681.25	\$ 60.00	\$ 388,500.00	\$ 68.25	\$ 441,918.75
5	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 21"	FOOT	675	\$ 100.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 85.60	\$ 57,780.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 56,700.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 70,875.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 64,125.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 66,825.00
6	LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTION REINSTATEMENT	EACH	1,535	\$ 125.00	\$ 191,875.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 138,150.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 138,150.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 99,775.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 165,780.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 115,125.00
7	PROTRUDING SERVICE CONNECTIONS (2" AND GREATER)	EACH	150	\$ 350.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 67,200.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 28,500.00
8	SANITARY MANHOLE BENCH REPLACEMENT	EACH	21	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 40,320.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 3,672.00	\$ 77,112.00
9	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	11	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 2,277.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 2,244.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 2,376.00
10	LATERAL SEWER SERVICE GROUTING	EACH	40	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 751.00	\$ 30,040.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 2,290.00	\$ 91,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 63,200.00
11	POINT REPAIR #1	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
12	POINT REPAIR #2	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
13	POINT REPAIR #3	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
14	POINT REPAIR #4	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,430.00	\$ 12,430.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 12,960.00
15	POINT REPAIR #5	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
16	POINT REPAIR #6	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 8,100.00
17	POINT REPAIR #7	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,710.00	\$ 6,710.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,993.00	\$ 6,993.00
18	POINT REPAIR #8	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
19	POINT REPAIR #9	L SUM	1	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
20	POINT REPAIR #10	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 9,180.00
21	POINT REPAIR #11	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 9,180.00
22	POINT REPAIR #12	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
23	POINT REPAIR #13	L SUM	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
24	POINT REPAIR #14	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,435.00	\$ 12,435.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 12,960.00
25	POINT REPAIR #15	L SUM	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 9,180.00
26	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CU YD	50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 55.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 52.50	\$ 52.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 125.00
27	HEAVY CLEANING OF EXISTING SEWERS	FOOT	1,100	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 13.25	\$ 14,575.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 8,250.00
28	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, SPECIAL	L SUM	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,770.00	\$ 14,770.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
29	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 550.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 525.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00
30	SEEDING, CLASS 1A	SQ YD	500	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 550.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 525.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00
31	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SQ YD	500	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1.10	\$ 550.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 525.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 750.00
32	ITEMS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER	DOLLAR	100,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,000.00
				TOTAL =	\$ 3,519,125.00	TOTAL =	\$ 2,312,252.00	TOTAL =	\$ 2,530,500.00	TOTAL =	\$ 2,787,777.75	TOTAL =	\$ 3,038,530.00	TOTAL =	\$ 3,069,929.75

ALTERNATE BID				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		INSITUFORM TECH.		HOERR CONSTRUCTION		MICHELS CORPORATION		BENCHMARK CONST.		VISU-SEWER	
ITEM NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST	UNIT PRICE	COST
1	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 10"	FOOT	34,775	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,738,750.00	\$ 28.70	\$ 998,042.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,043,250.00	\$ 34.75	\$ 1,208,431.25	\$ 43.00	\$ 1,495,325.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 1,425,775.00
2	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 12"	FOOT	3,500	\$ 60.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 126,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 143,500.00	\$ 42.25	\$ 147,875.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 157,500.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 171,500.00
3	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 15"	FOOT	5,725	\$ 70.00	\$ 400,750.00	\$ 45.10	\$ 258,197.50	\$ 52.00	\$ 297,700.00	\$ 54.75	\$ 313,443.75	\$ 52.00	\$ 297,700.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 343,500.00
4	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 18"	FOOT	6,475	\$ 90.00	\$ 582,750.00	\$ 58.80	\$ 380,730.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 427,350.00	\$ 67.75	\$ 438,681.25	\$ 60.00	\$ 388,500.00	\$ 68.25	\$ 441,918.75
5	CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINING, 21"	FOOT	675	\$ 100.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 85.60	\$ 57,780.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 56,700.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 70,875.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 64,125.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 66,825.00
6	LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTION REINSTATEMENT	EACH	1,535	\$ 125.00	\$ 191,875.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 138,150.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 138,150.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 99,775.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 165,780.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 115,125.00
7	PROTRUDING SERVICE CONNECTIONS (2" AND GREATER)	EACH	150	\$ 350.00	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 67,200.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 28,500.00
8	EPOXY SANITARY MANHOLE LINING	V FOOT	1,465	\$ 350.00	\$ 512,750.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 498,100.00	\$ 345.00	\$ 505,425.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 564,025.00	\$ 444.00	\$ 650,460.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 322,300.00
9	SANITARY MANHOLE BENCH REPLACEMENT	EACH	21	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 40,320.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 38,640.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 3,672.00	\$ 77,112.00
10	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	11	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 2,277.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 2,244.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 2,376.00
11	LATERAL SEWER SERVICE GROUTING	EACH	40	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 751.00	\$ 30,040.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 2,290.00	\$ 91,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 63,200.00
12	POINT REPAIR #1	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
13	POINT REPAIR #2	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
14	POINT REPAIR #3	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 8,640.00
15	POINT REPAIR #4	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,430.00	\$ 12,430.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 12,960.00
16	POINT REPAIR #5	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
17	POINT REPAIR #6	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 8,100.00
18	POINT REPAIR #7	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,710.00	\$ 6,710.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,993.00	\$ 6,993.00
19	POINT REPAIR #8	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
20	POINT REPAIR #9	L SUM	1	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
21	POINT REPAIR #10	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 9,180.00
22	POINT REPAIR #11	L SUM	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 8,805.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 9,180.00
23	POINT REPAIR #12	L SUM	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 10,800.00
24	POINT REPAIR #13	L SUM	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 10,360.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 13,500.0					